FILED APR 25, 2016 **DOCUMENT NO. 02429-16 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK**

Public Service Commission



CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

April 22, 2016

TO:

Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM:

Sakina Deas, Research Assistant, Office of Telecommunications 20 Ht. Shalonda M. Hopkins, Research Assistant, Office of the General Counsel

RE:

Docket No. 160078-TX - Request for approval of name change on Certificate of Authority No. 8586 from Matrix Telecom, Inc. d/b/a Matrix Business d/b/a Trinsic Communications also d/b/a Technologies also Telecommunications also d/b/a VarTec Telecom also d/b/a Clear Choice Communications to Matrix Telecom, LLC d/b/a Matrix Business Technologies also d/b/a Trinsic Communications also d/b/a Excel Telecommunications also d/b/a VarTec Telecom also d/b/a Clear Choice Communications.- Correction

Memorandum

On April 6, 2016, Matrix Telecom, Inc. d/b/a Matrix Business Technologies also d/b/a Trinsic Communications also d/b/a Excel Telecommunications also d/b/a VarTec Telecom also d/b/a Clear Choice Communications requested approval of a name change to Matrix Telecom, LLC d/b/a Matrix Business Technologies also d/b/a Trinsic Communications also d/b/a Excel Telecommunications also d/b/a VarTec Telecom also d/b/a Clear Choice Communications. On April 20, 2016, a memorandum was sent to the Office of Commission Clerk requesting that the name change be granted. However, the memorandum stated Matrix Telecom, Inc. was requesting name change to Matrix Telcom, LLC when it should have been Matrix Telecom, Inc. d/b/a Matrix Business Technologies also d/b/a Trinsic Communications also d/b/a Excel Telecommunications also d/b/a VarTec Telecom also d/b/a Clear Choice Communications requesting approval of a name change to Matrix Telecom, LLC d/b/a Matrix Business Technologies also d/b/a Trinsic Communications also d/b/a Excel Telecommunications also d/b/a VarTec Telecom also d/b/a Clear Choice Communications. Staff is submitting this memorandum requesting the name change be changed accordingly.

If you have any questions, please call Sakina Deas at (850) 413-6504.